

A petition is also filed on behalf of the accused namely **Fajlu Khadim** prayiang for bail on the ground of statutory bail,.

Copy served.

Heard both sides.

Perused the bail petition along with other materials on record.

Learned Special PP has left the matter to the discretion of the Court.

It is found from the record that the case was initiated against the accused person on 08.12.2022 and from the seizure list it appears that **122 Gram Heroin** was recovered from the possession of the accused which is more than small quantity but less than commercial quantity.

Accused is lying in custody for more than 72 days and statutory period is over. But no charge sheet has brought into record. So, as per law, accused is entitled to get statutory bail.

Accused may find bail of Rs.10,000/- with two sureties of Rs.5,000/-each, subject to the satisfaction of the learned CJM, Nadia with condition to appear before the trial Court on each and every day unless prevensing by sufficient cause and not to leave the jurisdiction of the police station without the permission of the IO till the charge sheet is submitted.

Let a copy of this order be sent to learned CJM, Nadia for information.

Todate.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Sd/- S. Chakrabarti.

**Judge, Special Court, N.D.P.S. Act,
*Nadia at Krishnagar***

Sd/- S. Chakrabarti.

**Judge, Special Court, N.D.P.S. Act,
*Nadia at Krishnagar***